January 5, 2012

Ms. Anne T. Boland, Director Division of Nuclear Materials Safety U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region III 2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210

Lisle, IL 60532-4352

Response to Confirmatory Order IA-09-044

Quarterly Radiation Safety Activities -Report No. 9 Fourth Quarter - 2011

Dear Ms. Boland:

Re:

As per a Confirmatory Order by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC), which was a result of an agreement reached during an Alternative Dispute Resolution mediation conducted at your facility August 25, 2009, I am submitting the ninth report of our documentation of radiation safety activities (RSA) performed by Earth Exploration, Inc. (EEI), during the course of the fourth quarter of 2011, as required by the confirmatory order referenced above. Activity this past quarter included:

#### **Dosimetry**

Submittal to Landauer of dosimetry for our gauge operators by both office locations was made just past the end of the third quarter in October, 2011, for the wear period from July 1 to September 30, 2011. Upon receipt of these dosimetry reports from Landauer, we noted no unusual results of radiation exposure to our employees. Copies of the Landauer dosimetry test results are included with this report.

New dosimetry was provided to the gauge operators for the fourth quarter of 2011. Results of the fourth quarter dosimetry testing will be discussed and provided in our first quarter report for 2012.

#### **Leak Testing of Portable Gauges**

We have prepared (i.e., purchased leak test kits) for performing annual and bi-annual (Troxler Model 3411 gauges) leak testing for our gauges in January, 2012. Copies of the leak test certificates will be included with our first guarter report of 2011.

#### Portable Gauge Physical Inventory

We also are beginning to make preparations for performing our physical inventories of our portable moisture-density gauges this month. This inventory process is provided on a bi-annual basis and copies of the physical inventory reports will be submitted in correspondence to you when we submit our quarterly report discussing first quarter activities of 2012.



#### **Security and Surveillance of Portable Gauges**

We believe it is always important to discuss security of the portable gauges, as this action is part of our business operation practically every day, especially during the warm weather months. We wish to note that we believe we have been diligent in practicing constant surveillance and security of our gauges during the fourth quarter of this past year. As noted in previous reports to you, security during transportation has been improved by EEI purchasing several steel "job boxes" which are bolted to the beds of our pickup trucks. Two protected locks secure the lid of the "job box". The portable gauges and their Type 'A' transport box fit inside of this security measure. In the past year we have purchased three more of these type "job boxes" in order to improve our security. In addition, in the last year we also purchased a full-size pickup truck for our construction services department with the specific intent of being able to install one of these security boxes in the full size truck. Subsequently, we further believe we are executing measures that we committed to the NRC in earlier correspondence via our quarterly reports.

Surveillance and security of our gauges begins in the secured storage rooms at our two offices. The gauges are still being secured with chains and cables and are locked to a steel bar grouted to the floor slab when they are kept in the locked storage room. Close monitoring of the removal of the gauges from the storage room for work in the field is maintained and documented with our Nuclear Gauge Use Logs. Copies of the logs for gauges used during the fourth quarter of 2011 are included with this report.

#### Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Inspection – December, 2011

On December 13 and 15, 2011, Mr. Geoff Warren representing the NRC performed inspections of our Niles, Michigan and our Indianapolis, Indiana offices, respectively. During these inspections, Mr. Warren reviewed our radiation safety program and associated activities and found that EEI was in conformance with the requirements and conditions of our materials license. Items selected to be reviewed by Mr. Warren included those determined as non-compliant during our 2008 inspection, which were immediately corrected in 2008, and have continued to be improved upon for the last three years. A copy of this inspection report is attached with this correspondence. As stated to Mr. Warren during his inspection, we believe we have been diligent in practicing constant attention to our improved radiation safety program and have committed ourselves to creating and maintaining a positive radiation safety culture at EEI.

#### **Radiation Safety Activities for 2012**

We anticipate first quarter activities for 2012 will be busy as we will be performing leak tests, physical inventories, and the distribution of personnel dosimetry during January of 2012. In addition, we will be performing our in-house audits of both offices during the months of January and February. In addition, we will be making preparations to submit our application for renewal of our license as our current license expires June, 2012. Discussion of these radiation safety activities will be included with our 2012 first quarter report to your firm, approximately at the end of March or early April, 2012.



We trust this information provides adequate documentation of our previous quarter radiation safety activities. Should you have any questions, please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

EARTH EXPLORATION, INC.

Christopher S. Loyd / Radiation Safety Officer

Attachments:

Quarterly Radiation Safety Activity Checklist - Report No. 9

Quarterly Radiation Safety Activity Guideline

Dosimetry Reports for Indianapolis and South Bend Offices - 3rd Qtr. 2011

Copy of NRC Inspection Report Dated December 20, 2011 Copies of Nuclear Gauge Use Logs – 4<sup>th</sup> Qtr. 2011

# QUARTERLY RADIATION SAFETY ACTIVITIES REPORT NO. 9 – FOURTH QUARTER - 2011 DATE: 1-4-2012

### Quarterly Radiation Safety Activities Report No.: 9 (4th Qtr. 2011)

Date: 1-4-2012



Activity	Yes	No	Footnote
RSO Responsibilities			
All terms and conditions of the materials license are being adhered to.	x		
All gauges have been leak tested in accordance with the required time frames and documentation of such testing is made, recorded and filed in an orderly manner (bi-quarterly or annually).			
All gauge operators have been provided with, and have worn their personnel monitoring equipment (dosimeters) while operating or servicing the portable gauges and the dosimeters have been submitted to Landauer® on a quarterly basis for required testing.			
Records of the gauge operators radiation exposure based on the test results provided by Landauer® have been posted and any exposure perceived as being in excess of typical exposure has been discussed and documented with the gauge operators.	v		1
All gauges are properly secured and protected at all times, when not in use by the individual gauge operators.	x		
The RSO has reviewed the gauge operator's usage of equipment and has assured that any unsafe practices are stopped immediately and has developed, implemented or documented corrective actions when violations of the program have been identified.	Y		
Gauge Operator Responsibilities			
The portable gauges have been inspected and adequately logged in and out of the designated storage area of our facilities each day they are used.	X		
The transportation documents are in order and the equipment is secured in the transporting vehicle as required by our radiation safety program and DOT requirements.			
The gauges have been maintained in their control at all times.	x		



Activity	Yes	No	Footnote
Respective personnel monitoring devices have been worn at all times.	х		
The following have been in the possession of the gauge operators at all times when they are using the gauges in the field:			
Copy of the License	х		
Authorization card from RSO	Х		
Copy of the Radiation Safety Plan	Х		
Copy of the equipment operations manual	х		
Copy of current Leak Test Certificate	Х		
Copy of Emergency Procedures	Х		
Footnote No. 1 - Exposure level for Techs for Third Quarter, 2011 typical	l.		

# OUTLINE OF QUARTERLY RADIATION SAFETY ACTIVTIES FOURTH QUARTER – 2011

## Earth Exploration, Inc. Quarterly Radiation Safety Activities For 2011 and 2012

- A. The following shall serve as a guideline and checklist for radiation safety activities to be performed by the Radiation Safety Officer (RSO) and individual gauge operators on a quarterly basis throughout the time period noted above:
  - 1. The RSO shall assure that all terms and conditions of the materials license are being adhered to.
  - The RSO shall verify that that the gauges have been leak tested in accordance with the required time frames and that documentation of such testing is made and recorded and filed in an orderly manner (bi-quarterly or annually).
  - 3. The RSO shall assure that gauge operators are provided with and wear their personnel monitoring equipment (dosimeters) while operating or servicing the portable gauges and that the dosimeters are submitted to Landauer® on a quarterly basis for required testing.
  - 4. The RSO shall post records of the gauge operators radiation exposure based on the test results provided by Landauer®, discuss and document with the gauge operators any exposure perceived as being in excess of typical exposure.
  - 5. The RSO shall assure that the gauges are properly secured and protected at all times when not in use by the individual gauge operators.
  - 6. The RSO will review the gauge operator's usage of equipment and assure that any unsafe practices are stopped immediately and develop, implement and document corrective actions when violations of the program are identified.

#### B. The gauge operators during each quarter shall be responsible for:

- 1. Ensuring the portable gauges have been inspected and adequately logged in and out of the designated storage area of our facilities each day they are used.
- 2. Ensuring the transportation documents are in order and that the equipment is secured in the transporting vehicle as required by our radiation safety program and DOT requirements.
- 3. Maintain control over the gauge at all times.
- 4. Wear their respective personnel monitoring device.
- 5. Have the following in their possession during gauge use:
  - a. Copy of the License
  - b. Authorization card from RSO
  - c. Copy of the Radiation Safety Plan
  - d. Copy of the equipment operations manual
  - e. Copy of current Leak Test Certificate
  - f. Copy of Emergency Procedures

# RADIATION DOSIMETRY REPORT INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA OFFICE THIRD QUARTER - 2011

Ro RDU

Landauer, Inc. 2 Science Road Telephone: (708) 755-7000 Facsimile: (708) 755-7016

Glenwood, Illinois 60425-1586

Customer Service: (800) 323-8830 Customer Service Technical: (800) 438-3241

www.landauerinc.com

#### **RADIATION DOSIMETRY REPORT**

EARTH EXPLORATION INC CHRISTOPHER LOYD

7770 WEST NEW YORK ST

INDIANAPOLIS IN 46214

ACCOUNT NO.	SERIES CODE	ANALYTICAL WORK ORDER .	REPORT DATE	DOSIMETER RECEIVED	REPORT TIME IN WORK DAYS	PAGE NO.
179781	IND	1129410052	10/27/11		4	1 OF 1

PANT SER	NAME	TER		NOI7 YTI	DOSE FOR PE	EQUIVALENT RIODS SHOW	(MREM) N BELOW		YEAR TO DAT EQUIVALENT		DOSE	LIFETIME EQUIVALENT	(MREM)	IDS FAR	ION M/YY)
PARTICIPANT NUMBER	ID BIRTH NUMBER DATE SEX	DOSIMETER	USE	RADIATION QUALITY	<b>DEEP</b> DDE	EYE LDE	SHALLOW SDE	<b>DEEP</b> DDE	EYE LDE	SHALLOW SDE	<b>DEEP</b> DDE	EYE LDE	SHALLOW SDE	RECORDS FOR YFAR	INCEPTION DATE (MM/YY)
FOR MO	NITORING PERIOD:				07/01	/11 - 09/3	0/11		2011	CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O					
001ND 00005	CONTROL LOYD C S . /23/1952 N	Pa	CNTRL WHBODY		M M	M M	M	M ·	94	1	82	82	160	H	09/03 04/93
00009	SCHUSTER G M 21/1968 M	1	WHBODY	Р	7	.8	11	14	17	23	. 567	587	620	3	06/93
00013	EGOLD KIRK	Pa	WHBODY		M	М	M	М	М	· M	25	28	31	3	05/94
00032	TROUTMAN DAN	Pa	WHBODY	Р	4	-4	5	10	11	15	230	244	267	3	05/00
00040	TINCHER T M	Pa	WHBODY	Р	7	7	9	13	13	14	339	345	346	3	05/01
00054		Pa	WHBODY	Р	M	М	1	9	9	10	105	107	113	3	09/02
00094	ROOSA SCOTT 7/1981 M	1 1	WHBODY	Р	М	M	1	М	М	4	1	. 1	6	3	07/07
00099	SAWYER TOM	1	WHBODY	Р	12	12	12	39	40	41	149	156	162	3	07/07
00103	SOIL LAB	Pa	AREA	Р	20	22	25	61	64	68	231	237	233	3	01/09
00107	SAWYER GISS	1 1	MHBODA	Р	M	М	3	М	М	3	M	M	3	1 1	04/11
	ZAK KYLE . 2/1990 M	Pa	WHBODY	P	5	5	4	· 5	5	4	5	5	4	2	04/11

M: MINIMAL REPORTING SERVICE OF 1 MREM

QUALITY CONTROL RELEASE: NMH

1 - PR 9874 - RPT1318- N1

- 29452



### RADIATION DOSIMETRY REPORT NILES, MICHIGAN OFFICE THIRD QUARTER - 2011

EARTH EXPLORATION INC KENNETH P MILLER 2204 YANKEE STREET NILES MI 49120

Landauer, Inc. 2 Science Road Telephone: (708) 755-7000 Facsimile: (708) 755-7016

Glenwood, Illinois 60425-1586 Customer Service: (800) 323-8830 Customer Service Technical: (800) 438-3241

www.landauerinc.com

#### RADIATION DOSIMETRY REPORT

ACCOUNT NO.	SERIES CODE	ANALYTICAL WORK ORDER	REPORT DATE	DOSIMETER RECEIVED	REPORT TIME IN WORK DAYS	PAGE NO.	
179781	SB	1126350052		09/20/11	3	1 OF 1	

ANT	NAME	TER	شاخف <u>ت و در ورویت</u>	S N N		EQUIVALENT RIODS SHOW	N BELOW	DOSE		TE LIFETIME (MREM) DOSE EQUIVALEN		LIFETIME EQUIVALENT	(MREM)	ADS EAR TION IM/YY)
PARTICIPANT NUMBER	ID BIRTH NUMBER DATE SEX	DOSIME	USE	RADIATION QUALITY	DEEP DDE	EYE LDE	SHALLOW SDE	DEEP DDE	EYE LDE	SHALLOW SDE		EYE LDE	SHALLOW SDE	RECORDS FOR YEAR INCEPTION DATE (MM/YY)
FOR MO	NITORING PERIOD:	/*****	- донам ве	nonatoria	07/01	/11 - 09/3	0/11	್ಯಾ <u>ಯದಲ್ಲಿ</u> ನ ನೆಲ್ಲೆಗಳ ಎಂಗಳ ಸಿಲ್	2011	estado de estado entre o como de estado entre	. samu ele es mala a ma	automorphic (nobel in trape	de shak i kareke biya i i i	
000SB	CONTROL	Pa	CNTRL	- Calendaria de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la compan	M	М	M					***************************************		3 09/03
FOR MO	NITORING PERIOD:				07/01	/11 - 09/3	0/11		2011					9 1
00012	MCALISTER JIM	Pa	WHBODY	*P	14	14	15	14	14	15	938	938	952	3 :10/83
00105	CYLINDER LOG-IN	Pa	AREA	*P 1	18	18	19	60	59	63	534	546	554	3 (01/10
	MILLER KENNETH	Pa M	WHBODY	*P	14	15	19	33	34	38 :	33	34	38	2 04/11
FOR MO	NITORING PERIOD:	_			07/01	/11 - 09/3	0/11		2011					,
82000	CONTROL	1	CNTRL	-	М	М	M							4 09/03
00109	BELDEN JACK	Pa M	WHBODY	Taylor of the process	M	M	M	10	10	9 .	10	10	9	2 07/11
FOR MO	NITORING PERIOD:			and the state of t	07/01	/11 - 09/3	0/11		2011				***************************************	
000SB	CONTROL	Pa	CNTRL	2	М	М	M							5 09/03
00092	MILLER MARK	Pa	WHBODY	ess contractions	М	M	M	<b>† 1</b>	12	19	208	211	228	3 04/07
uttige o en una en	و المستقد المس		Sangarana aasta	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	المستعددة المستعدد المستعدد المستعدد المستعدد المستعدد المستعددة المستعددة المستعددة المستعدد المستعدد المستعددة المستعدد ا	Contractor of Superiores to	ITY CONTROL R		Now install, yet out to a confer	1 ~ PI	e gero e se s	and a second of a	in the	- 26352

M: MINIMAL REPORTING SERVICE OF 1 MREM

\* - NO CONTROL SUBTRACTED

Rewards by aus 53 + 9-28-61



## COPY OF NRC REPORT OF INSPECTION DECEMBER 20, 2011

CENSEE:			Commo			
LIGENSEE:  REPORT NUMBER(s) 11-001  LOCKER RUMBER(s) 0.5 LOXE(s)	NRC FORM 591M	PART 1		U.S. NU	CLEAR REGULATORY	COMMISSION
Barth Exploration, Inc.  7770 W. New York Street  Indianapolis, Indiana 46214-2988  REPORT NUMBER(S) 11-001  DISCORAT NUMBER(S) 11-001  A. DOCKAT NUMBER(S) 11-001  Dockat Dockat Number(S) 11-001	10 CFR 2,201	SAFETY INSPECTION	REPORT AI			
17.70 W. New York Street Indianapolis, Indiana 46214-2988  REPORT NUMBER(S) 11-001  REPORT NUMBE	1. LICENSEE/LOCAT	ION INSPECTED:		2. NRC/REGIONAL OFFICE		
Indianapolis, Indiana 46214-2988  REPORT NUMBER(S) 11-001  ALCERNSE NUMBER(S) 1-001  Beased on the inspection of the activities conducted under your license as they relate to radiation selectly and to compliance with the Number Republicy Commission (NRC) rules and regulations and the conditions of your license. The inspection consisted of selective examinations of receptive accommendations of procedures and representative records, therefore with presentation in the presentative records, therefore with presentations are not bring cited because they were self-identified on-in-petitive, and corrective action was or is being taken, and the remaining order in the NRC Enforcement Policy, to exercise observations, were statistically described to you by the inspector as non-cited violations, are not bring cited because they were self-identified observations, which were self-identified observations, which were self-identified observations. Non-cited violation(s) were discussed involving the following requirement(s):  A. During this inspection, certain of your selvities, as described below and/or statehed, were in violation of NRC requirements and are being cited in accordance with NRC Enforcement Policy. This form is a NOTICE OF VIOLATION, which may be subject to posting in accordance with 10 CFR 19.11.  (Violations and Corrective Actions)  Statement of Corrective Actions  Statement of Corrective Actions  Another the violations identified. This statement of orective actions is made in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 2201 (corrective stops already taken, corrective steps witch will be taken, orective steps witch will be taken, orective steps witch will be taken, orective steps witch will be active to the processor.  The Pressentative Section of the corrective Actions  The Pressentative Section of the corrective Actions.  Pressentation of the corrective Actions.  And The Pressentation of the CFR 19.11.  A						
Liste, IL 60532-4352				U. S. Nuclear Regulate	ory Commission	
330-32764  13-26408-01  December 13 and 15, 2011  JOENSEE: The inspection was an examination of the activities conducted under your license as they relate to radiation safety and to compliance with the Nuclear Englatery and regulations and regulations and regulations of your license. The inspection consisted of selective examinations of procedures and representative records, interviews with personnel, and observations by the inspector. The inspection findings are as follows:  7. Based on the inspection findings, no violations were identified.  8. Previous violation(s) specifically described to you by the inspector as non-cited violations, are not being cited because they were self-identified non-respectible, and carrestive action was or is being taken, and the remaining citeria in the NRC Enforcement Policy, to exercise discretion, were satisfied.  Non-cited violation(s) were discussed involving the following requirement(s):  A. During this inspection, certain of your activities, as described below and/or attached, were in violation of NRC requirements and are being cited in accordance with NRC Enforcement Policy. The form is a NOTICE OF VIOLATION, which may be subject to posting in accordance with 10 CRR 19.11.  (Violations and Corrective Actions)  Statement of Corrective Actions  Annex of the process of th				Lisle, IL 60532-4352	u, Buile 210	
13-26408-01   December 13 and 15, 2011	to the second second second second	ALMA	A LICENSE NUMBE	(R(S)	LE DATE(O) OF MODEOTI	AN .
The inspection was an examination of the activities conducted under your license as they relate to radiation setify and to compliance with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) unless and regulations and the conditions of your license. The inspection considered of selective examinations of recordures and representative records, interviews with personnel, and observations by the inspector. The inspection findings are as follows:  7. 1. Based on the inspection findings, no violations were identified.  7. 2. Previous violation(s) closed.  9. 2. Previous violation(s) closed.  9. 3. The violations(s), specifically described to you by the inspector as non-cited violations, either not being citad because they were self-identified non-reputitive, and corrective action was or is being taken, and the remaining criteria in the NRC Enforcement Policy, to exercise discretion, were satisfied.  9. Non-cited violation(s) were discussed involving the following requirement(s):  14. During this inspection, certain of your activities, as described below and/or attached, were in violation of NRC requirements and are being cited in accordance with NRC Enforcement Policy. This form is a NOTICE OF VIOLATION, which may be subject to posting in accordance with 10 GR 19.11.  (Violations and Corrective Actions)  14. During this inspection, certain of your activities, as described below and/or attached, were in violation of NRC requirements and are being cited in accordance with NRC Enforcement Policy. This form is a NOTICE OF VIOLATION, which may be subject to posting in accordance with 10 GR 19.11.  (Violations and Corrective Actions)  15. **Statement of Corrective Actions**  16. **Statement of Corrective Actions**  17. **Statement of Corrective Actions**  18. **Statement of Corrective Actions**  18. **Statement of Corrective Actions**  19. **Statement of Corrective Actions*	030-32764			(-)	1	
cited in accordance with NRC Enforcement Policy. This form is a NOTICE OF VIOLATION, which may be subject to posting in accordance with 10 CFR 19.11.  (Violations and Corrective Actions)  Statement of Corrective Actions  hereby state that, within 30 days, the actions described by me to the inspector will be taken to correct the violations identified. This statement of corrective actions is made in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 2.201 (corrective steps alreedy taken, corrective steps which will be taken, ate when full compliance will be achieved). I understand that no further written response to NRC will be required, unless specifically requested.  TITLE PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE  DATE  CENSEE'S  LPRESENTATIVE  RC INSPECTOR Geoffrey M. Warren  A NOTICE OF VIOLATION, which may be subject to posting in accordance with a coordance with the accordance with the requirement of Corrective Actions  Statement of	procedures and reprivate 1. Based o	sion (NRC) rules and regulations and the resentative records, interviews with pera in the inspection findings, no violations we violation(s) closed.  Ations(s), specifically described to you by stilive, and corrective action was or is be in, were satisfied.	e conditions of you onnel, and observa were identified. If the inspector as n ing taken, and the i	flicense. The Inspection consist tions by the Inspector. The Inspector. The Inspector on-cited violations, are not being remaining criteria in the NRC Enf	ed of selective examinated in the section findings are as follows:	ions of lows;
nereby state that, within 30 days, the actions described by me to the inspector will be taken to correct the violations identified. This statement of principle actions is made in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 2.201 (corrective steps already taken, corrective steps which will be taken, at each of the inspector will be achieved). I understand that no further written response to NRC will be required, unless specifically requested.  TITLE PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE DATE  CENSEE'S  PRESENTATIVE  RC INSPECTOR Geoffrey M. Warren  12/20/11	cited in a with 10 C	ccordance with NRC Enforcement Policy FR 19.11.	s described below v, This form is a NC	and/or attached, were in violation TICE OF VIOLATION, which πε	n of NRC requirements a ny be subject to posting h	nd are being n accordance
nereby state that, within 30 days, the actions described by me to the inspector will be taken to correct the violations identified. This statement of principle actions is made in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 2.201 (corrective steps already taken, corrective steps which will be taken, at each of the inspector will be achieved). I understand that no further written response to NRC will be required, unless specifically requested.  TITLE PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE DATE  CENSEE'S  PRESENTATIVE  RC INSPECTOR Geoffrey M. Warren  12/20/11	ī	. Should		ativo Antiono		
TITLE PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE DATE  CENSEE'S EPRESENTATIVE  RC INSPECTOR Geoffrey M. Warren  12/20/11	corrective actions is r	Ithin 30 days, the actions described by n made in accordance with the requiremen	ne to the Inspector	will be taken to correct the violati (corrective stops already taken,	corrective steps which v	vill be taken.
RC INSPECTOR Geoffrey M. Warren 27 12/20/11		The second secon		The state of the s		COLUMN TO THE TAXABLE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY
12/20/11	ICENSEE'S EPRESENTATIVE					
RANCH CHIEF Tamara E. Bloomer Robert & Stattons, h. Por 12/20/11	IRC INSPECTOR	Geoffrey M. Warren	/	Dy W		12/20/11
	BRANCH CHIEF	Tamara E. Bloomer		Robert & Stations, &	1- Por	12/20/11

### INDIANAPOLIS OFFICE NUCLEAR GAUGE USAGE LOGS FOURTH QUARTER - 2011

### GAUGE NO. 3 (SN: 21832)

This is to certify that the portable nuclear moisture density gauge described on this document is properly classified, described, packaged, marked, labeled, has been inspected, and is in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation.

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN ,
9.22-09	REPAIRED MANSPORT CA	PE-IN SEM	100	
2-18-10	SENT TO INSNOTER IN A	I AND PAPER	MI V	
	por caritmentur			
3-16-10	BRUENED FROM MISTER	W. CHAB.		James and the second
4-22-2010	WIP- FRANKEROLT	RS	1,000	leasen-
4-23-2010	WHEREMIKEER	RS	Branch a same	i se de de la companya de la company
4-27-2010	WTP-PROMICEOUT	25	Acres 100 miles	V
478200	WTP-Flinksper	PS		1. John de de la company
4-29-120	TIPBU S. BEINE 470	Les.	C. September 18 M.	1,250
5-7295-2010	NOTEP IN PHANTER	RS	4	
4.26-11	SHIP TO INSPOTER, GUAND	KAPIOS VIII -	CHLIBRAT	od,
5-12-11	RECIELED PHON INSTROTER	CALIBURTONO		V
7-13-11	C1860	CK	1	
7-14-11	( (	الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الله	Barren and a second	1 de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della companya dell
7.27.11	WALKERIARMS	MI	V	И
7.28.1	NACKEL FREUE	ATT		VI
7.29.11	WALKER PARMS	M		1 minuted of
8.1.11	WALKERFARMS	ATT	1 men en e	
8.72.11	NHLACK FROME	MT	V	1/1
8.3.1	SPEEDWAY DIL B	m	Yes .	land of
8.4.11	WALLER FARMS	M	V	1/

M. Salah

#### GAUGE NO. 3 (SN: 21832)

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	jn
8-9-11	CARGO	4.4	V.	1/
9,511	CASSO WALISZINS		w/	
8-11-11	(ARKO	( bra Jetan		
8-12-11	. (*	4.4		V
8-15-11	1/	1 - 5	\	1
8-6-11	WLORGINGTOWN	1 ×	1	
8-18-11	WALKER FAGUS	C.	<b>I</b>	1/2
8-19-11	CO. 20, 200	. ( \	$\mathcal{M}$	W /
0-22-11	Li /i	16.		V gade
9-7-11	CAKGO	and the second	Language	Villa de la constante de la co
	Workwash Terlasso			/
9-10-01	Walker Tames	DT	<u> </u>	
1,12,11	Willes Hams Laws in 1885			V/
9.13.14	WACKER TO THE	017 18	land.	1
A. 19, 17	Caroli TV	1	Ÿ	A war
9.11e.11	CHRMEL WIP	MT	W/	V
8,10,4,11	SPECOLUMY/CARICES	MIT	1200	1
10,5,1)	MEXER/CAROPE	MIT		4
10.60.11	Comment of The Street	117		land of
10:7:11	TIPTON	Mr.	V	1/
(图的.))	TIPTON	mT	V	1/

#### GAUGE NO. 4 (SN: 22603)

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN
Co. Co. Al	ON RELL	LK.	1/	E <sub>CO</sub> property
8-9-11	<sub>1</sub> \$	ν.		1 James 1
8-9-11	<i>t</i> '	* *	<b></b>	. 🗸
8-10-11	:4	(3	/	✓.
8-11-11	Speeding Dir - 13	Com 4	Marked Control of the	V.
	3.			
			1.7	·
,				

#### GAUGE NO. 7 (SN: 27267)

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN
7-27.11	Low Process Michelle	G#S#	Control of the State of the Sta	P. S. Community
1-28-1	W W	64415	Se garage and a	Control of the second
7-11-17	Park Loza	AMS	Sept. September 1	Sign of Bernary of the
10-7	UBORCHAN	Day.	3/	Same
10-24-19	SPEEDWAY			1
	OVERNIBHTCIMA	-18	a the proper section is	
10-75-11	CO. Rp. 200 S. / SPANDAY	Land Land	Lader	V d
10-26-11	CABBO WIY	A Secretarian Contraction	Market Market "	John State of the
10-27-11		75	And the state of t	V per
10-18-11		- Joseph - J	MI	4 /
10.78.11	THIONICIA	NTT	Sport of	
10-31-11	5168 MILLY	75	C speeded .	1//
11-1-11	. La Shired Com Historia	15	lood,	
11-1-11	ਦ	E Provide Con	Lyddin	
11-2-17	SHUTTER	The state of the s	1 de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della companya dell	garage of a second
(1-5-11	Jane		Sales and the sales and the sales are the sa	
11-16-11	Jane.	75	Brown of the second	
11. 17.16	+		1	2 V/
11-18-11	CARMEL WIP	and the	L.	<u> </u>
11-23-11	SPERDWAY	TS		
12-7-11	1	15	V	Ÿ.

#### GAUGE NO. 7 (SN: 27267)

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN /
l <del>L</del>		175	1/	1
1378.1	SARD, C-Y		la ser	4
12-29-11	0563007	MT	1	
12-6-11	1 )	11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	<del>-                                    </del>	25 part of the same of the sam
IL-Mar II	, ,	AQ , ,	*	
			ANALY MARKET	
	1			
	and and another the company of the c			

#### GAUGE NO. 8 (SN: 19641)

This is to certify that the portable nuclear moisture density gauge described on this document is properly classified, described, packaged, marked, labeled, has been inspected, and is in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation.

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUŢ	IN ,
13-17-61	CANULO AVERAN WI	Petr	1/1	- Contrador of the Cont
Contain	arai Pin o	4.5		J. Commander
6.27.11	Chron Anth		: jeden de la	1
6-23-11	29 79		Special	1/2
6-24-11	11 13	LE		
B-28-11	CR 300	MT	V	
6.29.11	CARGO/BRINGRIEGE	Mt	" John State of the State of th	
6-30-11	enely to	C.K.	1	
(PESET B	Mr. LIFELTO 190 - FULL.	: ATVEE	30 /6 B	0.16
7-1-11	CAREAD AGREGAT	NãO LK	1 James 1	1
7.5.11	1/	LK		
7-4-17	11 11	LK		
7.7-11	11	LY		
7-8-11	91 91	LK	September 1	<b>V</b> //
7-11-11	1 1		$\checkmark$	
7-27-11	SHIP TO INSTROTER POR	SISMILE	M/J	
8-11-11	RECORDED PORT (1850)	MEN - HEN	Battiery f	regs d
	Public College	John S.	i.	
10-15-1	Carle Valley 18211	-12205	Action residence to the State of State	
10-24	SHORN BUT CHAR	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		

PETHTIE !

#### GAUGE NO. 9 (SN: 18314)

This is to certify that the portable nuclear moisture density gauge described on this document is properly classified, described, packaged, marked, labeled, has been inspected, and is in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation.

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN
11-2-10	REAGAN CARSS NO	Les Programs	Variation	
11-5-10	21	L. H.	1° sey	
11-6-10	7.1	La Khan	V	<u> </u>
11810	iv N	LK	1,200	1
11-9-10	ADDED DESIGNAT P.	1 Colombia		. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
11-11-10	REAGAN	Lt-	V	- Andrewsking of the Control of the
11-29-10	11	la Const	V	1 de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della companya dell
11-4-11	BELINGAT NORTH	LK	V	/
1-4.11	OVERNIGHT CHANGE (8			
1.72.11	AIT	GMS	1 property	
7-13-11	Margon Co, IDD	GWS	w/	2 mm
The Holand	in the se	GHUS.	*4**	Part State S
7-15-11	CAMO	Land Commen		<i>I</i>
7.15 *		UP		
7-16-11	FULL CHANGE 7-16-	11 TH	, Charles	
7-19-11	ATT	S. Jackson and M. Contraction of the Contraction of	Contraction of the Contraction o	
770-U	Creeneustele	DT		
7,26,11	MUNICIPETRICIES	Anna Anna	V	
7-27-11	SHIP TO INSTUTER FOR	CMB/SEMI	u Vm	,
8-11-11	RELEASED PROM INST			. Pagaran
G-No-N	GRON E DUNCTE	ENVIN	former &	January 1

X

K

B-17-10 Alexandria Palo B-18-10 WINKERFERMEN B-18-10 ALEXANDRIE JOJ.

GNAL DANA DANA

#### GAUGE NO. 9 (SN: 18314)

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN
08-22-11	Andrew Seit	BUNLS	E STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	1 commenced in
08.23-11	Maganian Epo 45		- 1 mm st	Normal State of the State of th
08-24-1	Andrew Sac S	10 y 1 2 - 6 2	<b>*</b>	September 1 miles
8-25-11	CASKS	LK		88° 84°
8-29-11	Avairacy-Sects	ANNA/S	A Maria	
8-34-11	TED LIN	Thy		la la
9-1-11	Andrew Ser 5	GUIU S		Representative and the second
9-2-11	political designature.	Guis	Grave south	Law series
09-6-N	Managaran was	EMILE.	Sandan Sandan	de de la companya de
Off of the state of	Speeding IN	Controlly Com	f gradenia	, jorden der
9.90.	ANGENER P	Contes	I popular	32
9-9-11		SPAT.	E. L. V. September	1 Japanese de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della comp
9-12-11	and a second	Coll S	1. J.	A STEEL
9-15-11	Party Designation of the Party	GM/L	S. de production de la constant de l	The state of the s
9-22-11	CESSO	i server	<u> </u>	
9-13-11		Je-		/
9-24-11	( * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	LE	N. gorderen	Y/
9.28.9	Cherry L.	y IT for	R. A. Parker	1
9.29.11	SPEROWAL	M	V	1
9.30.11	SPERMENT	177		- I provident
10-15-11	Winder Mandare	CONF.	Lorenza	ARTICLE ST.

#### GAUGE NO. 9 (SN: 18314)

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN
10-4-11	Marshall Co. Barda 25875	EML S	e) as Marke	: Laurence Control of the Control of
W-05-19	William Mean meen		The Contract of the Contract o	Sapara de de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya
lo-de-11	le u	GMS.	Rose or Fred	1 /
10-07-11	6) K	. Galls	See parts	- Spark
10-10-11	A diser	6n3	W	V. parket Jaket
10-11-12	ll M	anns	i postania.	Land Land
6-12-11	u el	GAMES	NA STANDERS	Can take the second of the sec
The state of the s	IR L Engle Valley	enns.		. Jack Printer
10-17-11	WINTER MEMPORS	6475	Martin Comment	Land Control of the State of th
10-21-11	SPERDUAY LAWTP	The state of the s	Î Çepkar Î	V
15-24-11	J860	In the same of the	1	
10.79-11	į 8	LK	lar.	J.
10-31-11	1	Liferen	Verent	1/
A second	1 4	tone of the one.		
11-7-11	11	LM		m 2/1 w
11-8-11	, ,	L 12.	, sopposition of	
	Rekled	MT	V	
			- EPA-	
				SANKAND MARKET SANKAND
:				

#### GAUGE NO. 11 (SN: 39113)

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN /
7. 16.11	Bund colomore	75	State Con good of the Control of the	
7-19-17	SREAR NY	The second		, John State Control of the Control
7-20-11	CARMEL	15	V ,#	
7-71-11	AIT/CARMA	7-5	Secretary .	-V//
772-11	CARPORT	75		J. Japanes
7-26-11	CHRMSL	+5		
7-29-11	1	TS	S. A.	
	COPNERSALLO	75		V/
7.77.11	Donels Co. 3008.	T5		V and a second
8-1-11	CARPOL	Some factor of State of	Carrent de la ca	
18-7-11	AIT	The same of the sa	R. Commencer and	
19:31	Con Belle Colon	A marie de la como de	Company server statements	Carl Contract
6-4-11	CAN 60	75	Borone	
9-5-4	11/clara		W/	
Q-8-11	CHICAGE		i d	J. J. J.
6-9-11	h	5	September 1	
8-10-11	1 in	75		
8-11-1	11 / BOOME CO.	72	and state of the s	VY
8-12-11	BOONE CO	J. mark	Company of the control of the contro	
5-15-11	CHO Michian	The Estate of the State of the		1/
8.10-11	BURG CO.		V	<u> </u>

#### GAUGE NO. 11 (SN: 39113)

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN/
817-11	WHITESTEWN/CAPTES/ House	Ti manual	Comment of the same	- V _
8-18-11	CARME	1	2	
8-19-11	Cornel	777	and the state of t	<u> </u>
9-2-11	Books Co.	Last of	1/	· V
96-11	Bone Go 300 s	Fil Jun	Secretary	rod of
9-7-11	ANDOVER	have from		V
9-22-11	4040865BV66			V
9-23-61	Userman	Dr.	Series and the series and the series are series and the series are series and the series are series are series and the series are se	<u> </u>
10-3-11	PANG 100	D7"	W.	$\sqrt{}$
10-4-11	Winner Prince 100	July grave	The same department of the same of the sam	
10-5-11	Ame 100	DT	· Bartara	$_{\perp}$
10.5-11	FULL CLERKYGE	PT	<b>/</b>	
10-6-11	FOUNTHUN FOUNDAMY	DT	V	<u> </u>
15-7-11	ass/ pier fine	Character Conse	Variable.	
10.811	FOLKETHIN CO	DT	Special port	
10-10-11		65	3/_	
10.11.11	Para 100	ATT	Leed of the same o	_//_
10:17.11	PARK 100	MT	1	
10-21-11	CAPGO	LV		$\mathcal{A}$
10.24	FAMIL 100	Ct	Contraction of the Contraction o	<u> </u>
10.25	Frenk 100	DT	V	1/
11. 1.11	WMCKER FAIRMS	MT	rod ,	1/
11.2.11	a transcorreggies total of "	MT	for the state of t	

GAUGE NO. 11 (SN: 39113)

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN/
11311	PARKICA	MT	V	
	h. V	<i>197</i>	1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
11.5-11	2. V.	77	A.	1
11.8./1	K = M	M	7	1
11-9-11	2519 + COLUMBAR	Grw. 1	e de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la co	1
11-16-11	25th of Cotunish	GM5	languar de de la constitución de	V
	·			
				,

#### GAUGE NO. 12 (SN: 39114)

This is to certify that the portable nuclear moisture density gauge described on this document is properly classified, described, packaged, marked, labeled, has been inspected, and is in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation.

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN
06-16-V	CAPGO IT	GMB	State of the state	1/
960-17-11	And from States	BIML 9	the desirence of the second	`
6-21-11		LK	* James	1//
6.22.11	CHREO MATERIA V.	p No from the	John	
6.2311	ERIDER UZOG/CARGO IV	M	g de de partir de la companya de la	1
4.24:1	SAMBRILLE IN			V
6.28.11	Conscionation to the	TAY TO	S. France	VI .
6-29-11	J. J. P. CO. S. F. L.	Park Contract	1/	1
69211	KYB	MT	1	V/
7,5,11	CR 3002	MT	1/	0
7.7.11	NON-FEMILIZER FEXISOR	ITT	3/	1/
andright office	And Carline	To the second	gran and the state of the state	
2 54	Lotte FROZE		,	
7.19.1	NEW FERM WELL TERM	1995	J. skeredin	
7.2001	CREAK	MT		1//
7.21.11	AT	ir		V
7-26-11	Carne W.	GWG	Barnet .	_//
7.26.11	WALKERIARING	W. A.	2	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
7-26	Cooker Amonton IV	Par to se	No. of	1/
8-1	Ex-	Freder	1.N	N/
88-11	Waller Fairs		\_\end_	<u> </u>
	- a	Twoons	3.0	1/

8-10-12 Stone Charce 8-11-11 Allowy lapan

#### GAUGE NO. 12 (SN: 39114)

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN _
8.12-11	Walker Forces		A September	V
8154	1.7. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Valle Course	- Area	10
8-17-11	aromy continue	DY.	College Separation	
8-18-11	Apipacy	Char	September 1	
8,22,1	uniterions	1	y y t	(Careed)
8.23.11	WALLER TOYOUTS	MI	i. C	e).
81.29.11	WALKERGARINE,	M	bjeger	
8.20.0	FULL CARRET	M	ţ.	
8:30,11	WALKERFAMIS	MI	V.	Jack British
8.3.1	CHRYPHY MICKEL FORMS	01.	y s /_	g was
9.2.1	WALKERTRANS	MT	1//	Land
9.6.11	MAKK KARME	MT	1000	3/
200	VINVERGARANS		<u> </u>	
9.8.11	WACKERTARING	Mi		X
1911	CARDIEL ATP	MIT	U	
And the In	Wallen Found	Spirit Francisco	P. F. P.	No market and the second
9 1611	la la		N. C. C.	
9,20,11	Charge LITE		1/	SI
7.21.11	STEEDHIN DINHB	10 Jan	V	by A
9,22.11	answer /sinspin	(1)		2/
4.23.1	Strability DWA.		1/	

#### GAUGE NO. 12 (SN: 39114)

DATE	PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR	OUT	IN
9.26.1	S Carrier and	Morn	V	1/1
0.72	W. Janet	A Service	1/	
9,280	Crievett	PAT		V /
9-79-30	દ દે	LK	1	
9-30-11	/ 1	75	6	$\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}}$
10-1-11	₹ 1	The state of the s	V	
10.2-11	11	15		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
10-3-11	1 3	2/-	1	
10-4-11	1 /	Took	Lordon	V ./.
10-5-11		LK		1/2/
10.6.11	9 19	LK	V/	<u> </u>
	200	. L.C	1 And por	V-/-
10-70-11	<b>,</b> 1	A Company of Company	V	
10-10-17	1 /	Look	1/	Contract 1
10-12-11	, }	LE	\/_	
10-17-11	1 1	L 65		
10,211	PARK 100 FOODS	MT	hard I	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
100, 772.11	PARKICA FOURS	Carlotte Carlotte	V,	
1 Amily & H	More TV	and the state of t	and the second	
10-25-11	29 Let Hagherhaly	GWS	10	V/
10-31-11	11 1/2 1/	l OMS	2//	
112.11	WINTOH MERROWS	60.9	1,2	$\checkmark$

#### GAUGE NO. 12 (SN: 39114)

PROJECT LOCATION	OPERATOR		
A 1		OUT	IN /
PACK 100	Sept.		V
Warnell La Broke 1285	PINS	Comment of the second	
	I Km.		
	SANS	jester of the second	
	DT	V	V
FRINKLESSET	Tail you	l'arene	$\checkmark$
	,		
			,
•			
	TPSL Eagle Valley.	TEPAL Eagle Vailvey. GAMS  RANK COLT  TO THE DITTERS OF THE STATE OF T	TEPLE Eagle Valley DT